

No. 20-1530

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AND MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BASIN ELECTRIC
POWER COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EMILY C. SCHILLING
Counsel of Record
HOLLAND & HART LLP
901 K Street NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001
ECSchilling@hollandhart.com
Tel: (202) 393-6500
Fax: (202) 747-6574

TINA R. VAN BOCKERN
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
TRVanBockern@hol-
landhart.com
Tel: (303) 295-8107
Fax: (720) 545-9952

*Counsel for Respondent
Basin Electric Power Cooperative*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF BASIN ELECTRIC.....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE STATES’ PETITION	4
I. The States’ Petition Raises Important And Timely Questions.....	5
II. The Consequences Of The D.C. Circuit’s Ruling Are Significant.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	7
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	5
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(6)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	6, 7
Supreme Court Rule 12.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2018 Integrated Resource Plan (2019–2028), <i>available at</i> https://www.wapa.gov/EnergyServices/Documents/BasinElectric2018.pdf	3, 4
Basin Electric Power Cooperative 2020 Annual Report, <i>available at</i> https://www.basinelectric.com/_files/pdf/financials/Annual-Report-2020-WEB.pdf	2, 3, 4, 10, 11
Basin Electric Power Cooperative’s Comments on Emissions Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emissions Guideline Implementing Regulations; Revisions to New Source Review Program (October 31, 2018), EPA Docket No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24401, <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/comment/EPA-HQ-OAR-2017-0355-24401 ...	10, 11
U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, ELECTRIC POWER ANNUAL 2019 (Feb. 2021).....	10
